**Docket Number:** 20/8864 **Appellant:** Joseph R. Tollari, 10564 NE 46<sup>th</sup> Avenue,

Mitchellville, IA 50169(Property Owner)

**Appeal:** The appellant requests a side yard setback variance for an existing residential accessory building.

### **Background**

The subject property is located at 10564 NE 46<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Mitchellville, and is legally described as Part of the SW½ of Section 14, Township 79 North, Range 22 West of the 5<sup>th</sup> P.M. (Beaver Township). The property is approximately 83.70 acres in size and is zoned "AG" Agricultural District. The subject property is located approximately one and one-half (1½) miles southwest of the City of Mitchellville. The property is located on the north side of NE 64<sup>th</sup> Avenue, lying directly north of Thomas Mitchell Park, and directly west of Camp Creek. The surrounding area is zoned and utilized for agricultural purposes, with a few nearby residences at low densities. Thomas Mitchell Park is owned and operated by Polk County Conservation, and is zoned "OS" Open Space District.

The subject property contains an existing single-family dwelling as well as a number of accessory structures. The current dwelling was completed in 2019-2020. The previous house on the property was demolished in 2018 prior to construction of the new dwelling. The appellant is in the process of subdividing the property in order to create two (2) smaller single-family lots and a large outlot. Proposed Lots 1 and 2 would be located in the southeast corner of the property. Lot 1 will contain the newly constructed dwelling as well as the existing accessory structure which is part of this variance request. Lot 2 creates a development right for an additional single-family dwelling. The remaining area of the property will be contained on a separate, unbuildable outlot (Outlot X). In addition to the accessory building in question, there are also existing agricultural accessory buildings located further to the northwest which will remain tied to the new outlot. See *Attachment A* at the end of this report for a copy of the Preliminary Plat of Tollari Subdivision. The platting process is set to move forward, pending approval of this variance.

The existing accessory building in question is approximately 1,248 square feet (24' x 52') in size and located approximately 37 feet northwest of the newly constructed dwelling on the property. The new subdivision layout shifts the existing western property line in the southeastern corner of the subject property, formed by the adjacent flag-shaped lot at 10562 NE 46<sup>th</sup> Avenue, approximately 42 feet to the east to allow for the creation of proposed Lot 2. This new configuration creates a nonconforming side yard setback of approximately 7.73 feet for this existing accessory structure that will be located on the new Lot 1.

## **Summary of Request**

The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 4: Use Regulations, Division 6 Accessory Regulations, Section 1(G.2) requires an accessory building with a gross floor area of more than 720 feet be located at least ten (10) feet from side or rear property lines. The future subdivision of the property will create a nonconforming side yard setback of approximately 7.73 feet for an existing approximately 1,248 square feet (24' x 54') accessory structure in the southeast corner of the subject property. The appellant requests a side yard setback variance to allow the accessory structure to remain at approximately 7.73 feet from the new, western side lot line, in lieu of the

minimum required ten (10) feet of side yard setback. See *Attachment A* at the end of this report for a copy of the proposed preliminary plat, including the location and setback for the existing accessory structure.

Staff mailed out six (6) notices regarding this request, including the date and time of the public hearing, to surrounding property owners within the 250-foot notification boundary. To-date staff has received one (1) response in support and zero (0) responses in opposition to this Appeal.

#### **Natural Resources**

The subject property contains a small portion of mapped floodplain along portions of the north and east property lines where Camp Creek meanders along the property. There is also a mapped freshwater forested/shrub wetland located in the northeast portion of the property adjacent to the west of Camp Creek. Additionally, there is a mapped freshwater pond and adjacent freshwater forested/shrub wetlands located in the southwest corner of the property. These floodplain and wetlands areas will be contained entirely on the new outlot following approval of the subdivision plat. There is also an area of mature woodlands located in the northern portion of proposed Lot 2 and along the eastern boundary within the northern half of the property. The majority of these woodlands will be contained on the new outlot, with a small portion contained within a protection easement on the future Lot 2. The woodlands must be protected at a minimum of 75%, and they will not be impacted by this proposal. The property contains relatively steep slopes, ranging from a high elevation of 950 feet to a low elevation of 870 feet along Camp Creek. The site topography is less steep in the area surrounding the existing dwelling and accessory structure. The steepest slopes are located in the northern half of future Lot 2 where the property elevation drops sharply approaching Camp Creek. This area will not be impacted by this proposal.

#### **Roads & Utilities**

The property has significant frontage to the south onto NE 46<sup>th</sup> Avenue, a two-lane paved roadway maintained by Polk County. East of the subject property NE 46<sup>th</sup> Avenue connects to NE 116<sup>th</sup> Street which provides access north to the City of Mitchellville. Moving west, NE 46<sup>th</sup> Avenue provides access to the City of Altoona and eventually to the Highway 65 Bypass and the City of Des Moines. The subject property is served by a private onsite septic system which was installed in 2019 at the same time as the new dwelling. The system is located east of the dwelling opposite the accessory building. Water service is provided by Des Moines Water Works. The latest available data shows there is a four-inch (4") PVC water main located to the south along the frontage of NE 46<sup>th</sup> Avenue.

#### **Recommendation**

# The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.

- 1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only to the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the property?
  - Yes. The future lot configuration, namely the flag-shaped configuration of proposed Lot 2, is a function of the topographical restrictions of the property which limits

frontage and access to NE 46<sup>th</sup> Avenue, and therefore necessitates a variance for the existing accessory structure.

- 2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed by other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit uses that are prohibited in a district)
  - Yes. Residential accessory structures are permitted within the "AG" Agricultural District.
- 3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and the public interest?
  - Yes. Surrounding properties are primarily agricultural in nature, with some single-family residential uses at low densities. The existing accessory structure will not impact access or traffic visibility for existing or future properties/dwellings.
- 4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the applicant?
  - Yes. The accessory building was constructed prior to the appellant's purchase of the property. The topographical constraints are also an existing site condition.
- 5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 8 Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance?
  - Yes. The appellant is required to meet the environmental provisions of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance. Due to the fact that the structure in question is existing, there will be no impact upon environmentally sensitive areas of the property due to this proposal. The future subdivision plat is required to comply with applicable Natural Resource Protection requirements as well.

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. Since items 1-5 were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance with the following condition:

1. This approval applies only to a reduction of the side yard setback to 7.73 feet for the existing 1,248 square feet (24' x 52') accessory structure located on proposed Lot 1 of the future subdivision plat known as Tollari Subdivision; all as shown on *Attachment A* to this report.



